

No. 23-337

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC GAMES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

APPLE INC.

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

CHRISTINE A. VARNEY
GARY A. BORNSTEIN
ANTONY L. RYAN
YONATAN EVEN
CRAVATH, SWAINE &
MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019

PAUL J. RIEHLE
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
Four Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
Counsel of Record
4323 Hawthorne Street, NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 674-7594
tom@tomgoldstein.net

Counsel for Petitioner

326189



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORTIES	iii
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted to Decide Whether an Additional Cost Categorically Disqualifies a Procompetitive Substitute as a “Less-Restrictive Alternative”	3
A. The Ninth Circuit’s rule conflicts with the precedent of this Court and of other circuits	3
B. Rejecting any more costly alternative as a matter of law undermines sound antitrust enforcement	4
C. This case is an ideal vehicle to decide whether an alternative’s cost should receive dispositive weight.....	5
II. Certiorari Should Be Granted to Decide Whether “Balancing” Requires a Substantive Weighing of the Restraint’s Harms and Benefits	7
A. The Ninth Circuit refused to require that courts actually determine if the restraint’s anticompetitive harms outweigh its procompetitive benefits	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Apple’s invocation of <i>American Express</i> only demonstrates that certiorari is warranted.....	9
III. Apple’s Remaining Arguments Are Meritless.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Chicago Bd. of Trade v. U.S.</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	9-10
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , Nos. 21-16506, 21-16695 (9th Cir. Nov. 14, 2022)	11
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Google LLC</i> , No. 21-md-2981-JD (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2023)	7
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v.</i> <i>PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	9
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021)	3
<i>N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v.</i> <i>United States Soccer Fed’n, Inc.</i> , No. 17-3585 (2d Cir. Dec. 4, 2017)	4
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	11
